American Cancer Society Cancer Action Network

Alaska Smoke-Free Workplace Opinion Survey
Live Interviewer Telephone Survey
25% Cell, 75% Landline

Topline Results & Tracking

n=800 Registered Voters
Fielded: Dec. 30, 2015 - Jan. 7, 2016
Margin of error= +3.46% at 95% confidence interval

Tracking results provided from 2012 survey where available. Results from 2015 unless noted otherwise.
2012 survey: June 13-17, n=1,345 registered voters, 20% cell, MOE +2.7%

1) Just to make sure we have a representative sample, could you please tell me in what year you were born?

2015 2012

18-29 YRAIS. ..ttt 17%.ccueeeeiaannnns 16%

30-44 YRAIS . e 28%..uvvieeaannn. 30%

A5-59 YRAIS .o 27% e 29%

60 Years OF Older ......uuevivciiee e 24%....uueuennn. 20%

NOt ProVided .....ccccuiiieiciiie e 4%..uuueeeairnnnnn. 5%

2) Gender (by observation) 2015 2012
Y RS 51%.cccoiiiieinnn. 49%

FEMAIE et 49%...ccceeiunnnnn. 51%

Now I'd like to ask some questions regarding smoking...

3) Please tell me whether you feel each of the following is a serious, moderate, or minor health hazard,

or no health hazard at all. First...

Serious/ Serious Moderate Minor No health
Moderate health health  health hazard
hazard hazard hazard hazard atall Unsure
_ 2015: 94%..... ....80%....... 114%....... 2%......... 1%..... 3%
Smoking tobacco products 2012 91% oo 74% 0o 17% s T 1% . 1%
. ¢ d-hand tob K 2015: 88%..... ...66%....... 22%....... 9%......... 2%..... 1%
osure to second-hand tobacco smoke
Xpost C 2012:  83%....[...62%...... 21%..... 11%....o0... 4% ... 2%
Use of electronic cigarettes, or e-cigarettes................ 76% ..... ...52%....... 24%....... 8%......... 3%...13%
Exposure to second-hand electronic cigarettes .......... 58% ..... ....33%....... 25%.....16%......... 8%... 18%
SMOKINE Marijuana .....ccceevcuereiieeriee e e 65% ..... e37%....... 28%.....19%....... 11%..... 5%
Exposure to second-hand marijuana smoke................ 61% ..... ..34%....... 27%..... 18%....... 13%..... 8%

4) Asyou may know, there is currently no statewide law in Alaska that prohibits smoking indoors in public
places, only local ordinances in some parts of the state. Would you favor or oppose a statewide law in
Alaska that would prohibit smoking indoors in public places, including workplaces, public buildings,
offices, restaurants and bars? ...is that strongly (favor/oppose) or somewhat (favor/oppose)?

2015
SEEONGIY FAVOT ...ttt ettt erens 60% }
69%
SomMewhat favor.......voiiiiiii e 9% °
0,
SOMEWhNAL OPPOSE ...ttt 8% }28%
SErONEIY OPPOSE wevviiiiiieiiiiiee ettt see e s 20%
UNSUFE ..ttt ebabeesssenseesenensnennnenennes 3%

2012
55%
11%
11%
19%

4%

}66%
}30%
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5) Would you be more likely or less likely to vote for a candidate who supports a law that woul
smoking indoors in public places and workplaces in Alaska, or would their opinion on this iss

d prohibit
ue not

affect your vote? ...and would you be much (more/less) likely or somewhat (more/less) likely to vote

for that candidate?

2015 2012

MUCh MOTE lIKEIY .t 21% }39<y 19%
0

Somewhat more liKely ......cceeeeeiieieiceeccee e, 18% 19%
NOt affeCt VOTE ..oooeiieieeceee e 41% 43%
Somewhat 1€55 HKelY ...covveveeerieieceecee e 6% }15% 4%
MUCH 1€SS TIKEIY .o 9% 10%
L0 a1 =PRIt 5% 5%

}38%
} 14%

6) Please indicate which one of the following you think is more important [Randomized statem

The rights of customers and employees to breathe clean air in restaurants and bars, or the r

ents]:
ight of

the business owner to choose what is best for his or her establishment? ...and do you feel very,

somewhat, or not very strongly about that?

2015 2012

Rights of the customers and employees........c.ccccecuvveeernnnenn. 61%.............. 57%
Very strongly.....ccueeeieceeee e 48%
Somewhat strongly......cccccoevevicieiiiicieeeeen, 12%
Not very strongly ......coccvveeeiecieeiieciiee e 1%

Right of the business OWNer ......cccccvvvvcciieiicciie e, 37%..ccuuuennnn. 39%
Very strongly.....ccoueeeiecveeeiecieee e 22%
Somewhat strongly......ccccoevvviiieiiiiciee e, 13%
Not very strongly .....cocceeeeererieerieeeee e 2%

UNSUE .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2%.cccciieennn. 4%

Now I’'m going to read a series of statements. After | read each one, please tell me whether you personally

agree or disagree with that statement. First... ... and is that strongly (agree/disagree) or somewhat
(agree/disagree)?
[Randomized 7-10] Total Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
agree agree agree disagree  disagree  Unsure
7) All Alaskan workers should be 2015:  88%....|..... 72%......... 16%......... 6%........... 5%......... 1%
protected from exposure to . . . . . .
Secondhand SmOke in the Workplace 2012: 82/) .......... 65/) ......... 17%) ......... 7A) ........... 8/) ......... 3/)
8) Restaurants and bars would be 2015:  93%.....|.... 80%........ 13%......... 1% 4%........ 2%
healthier for customers and . . . . . .
emp|0yees |f they were Smoke'free 2012: 91%} .......... 73%) ......... 18%) ......... 3%) ........... 4/0 ......... 2/0
9) All Alaskans have the right to 2015: 96% .....|..... 85%......... 11%......... 2%.....u..... 1%......... 1%
breathe clean air 2012:  93%.....|.... 80%........13%.orer0r. 2% e 3%......... 2%
10) | would avoid a restaurant or bar 2015: 79%.....|..... 66%......... 13%....... 11%........... 8%...uuunn 2%
that allows smoking indoors 2012:  68%.......... 58%....00r 10%.rcrr. 12% .orrrss 1 7% 3%
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11) If Alaska passes a law prohibiting smoking indoors in public places, including workplaces, public buildings,

offices, restaurants and bars, would you favor or oppose including electronic cigarettes, or e-cigarettes, in
that law, so that the use of electronic cigarettes would not be allowed inside places that are smoke-free?
...and would you say you strongly (favor/oppose) or somewhat (favor/oppose) that?

SErONEIY FAVOT ...eeieiececeecteectceete ettt 60% }72?
(o]
Somewhat favor.......cvviiiiiiie 12%
0,
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .ttt ettt et 6% }20%
SErONEIY OPPOSE weveiiiiiiieeeciiee ettt etae e e erae e e e e 14%
UNSUE ettt e e e e e e e e e s e 8%

12) And again, if Alaska passes a law prohibiting smoking indoors in public places, would you favor or oppose

including the smoking of marijuana in that law, so that smoking marijuana would not be allowed inside
places where cigarette smoking is prohibited? ...and would you say you strongly (favor/oppose) or
somewhat (favor/oppose) that?

SEroNglY favor......uee i e 70% o
Somewhat favor.......ccei i, 9% }79A
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE oottt et ettt 6% }18%
SErONEIY OPPOSE weveeiiiiieeeeciiee ettt e s e e 12%
UNSUIE ..ttt absssssbsbssssassnnssnnnnnes 3%

Moving on to a slightly different topic...

13a)

Split A
50% of
Sample

Split B
Remaining
50% of
Sample

As you may know, the State of Alaska is facing a large budget deficit this year. A proposal has been
put forward to cover the deficit by raising new revenue through various sources and taxes. Included in
the proposal is an increase in the state tax on tobacco. Do you favor or oppose an increase in the
state tobacco tax as part of the overall proposal to cover the state’s budget deficit? ...and do you
strongly (favor/oppose) or somewhat (favor/oppose) that?

[v)
SEPONGIY FAVOT . ...vevieieiceeeteeeteeeteeete et 51% }72%
Somewhat favor.......cceoviiicee e 21%

[s)
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .eovvieveeiciieeieeetecte ettt 6% }25%
SErONEIY OPPOSE ..eveerieeiteecee ettt eree et bee e saaee s 19%
UNSUFE ..ttt bbbt bsesbe e bebnsneeseseennes 3%

The State of Alaska is considering whether or not to increase the state tobacco tax this year. Tobacco
use costs Alaskans and the state approximately $600 million per year in direct medical costs and lost
productivity due to premature death. An increase in the tobacco tax would help offset the costs
incurred to the state from the use of tobacco. Do you favor or oppose an increase in the state
tobacco tax? ...and do you strongly (favor/oppose) or somewhat (favor/oppose) that?

SEEONGIY FAVOF ..evivieeteeeeeeeete ettt erens 55% }
70%
Somewhat favor.......ccoieiiiiii 15% 0
Somewhat OPPOSE .....uveviieiiieiieee e 7% }27%
SErONEIY OPPOSE weveieiiiieecciiee ettt eebre e e e e e 20%
UNSUFE ..ttt etetebssnsnbsensnenessnnnenennes 3%
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14) Would you favor or oppose an increase in the state tobacco tax if some of the additional revenue
that is generated is used to help fund tobacco prevention and cessation programs? ...and would you
say you strongly (favor/oppose) or somewhat (favor/oppose) that?

0,
SErONEIY FAVOT ...veieieeciceeeteectceete ettt 54% }75%
SomewWhat favor.......ccviviiiiiii 21%
SOMEWHIAL OPPOSE ...ttt 7% }24%
SErONEIY OPPOSE weveeieeiieeeectiee ettt e etae e e e erae e e e e 17%
UNSUE ettt e e e e e e e e e s e 1%

15) The state is considering an increase of $1 to the state tobacco tax. Do you favor or oppose an
increase of that amount? ...and would you say you strongly (favor/oppose) or somewhat
(favor/oppose) that?

SEroNglY faVor......vee e 52% o
Somewhat favor ... 21% }7?%
SOMEWHNAT OPPOSE ..ttt et 5% }24%
SErONEIY OPPOSE weveeiieiieee ettt e e e e 19%
UNSUIE ..ttt s s sssssbssssasssnsssnnnnes 3%

15a) And would you favor or oppose an increase in the state tobacco tax of $1.50?

[Asked of those who favor a $1 increase, shown as % of total]

Favor $1.50 INCrEaSE ....cocuveeeereeeeeeeereeeeree e e eereesene e 56%
Oppose $1.50 increase, favor $1.00 increase............... 14%
Unsure on $1.50 INCreaSse ..cccvvveeveeveeeeeereeeereeeereeeeeee e 3%
Oppose or Unsure on $1.00 iNCrease ........ccccveeveeevennee. 27%

16) Do you favor or oppose increasing the tax on non-cigarette tobacco products, including cigars, e-cigarettes,
and smokeless tobacco, at the same rate as the increase to the cigarette tax? ...and do you strongly
(favor/oppose) or somewhat (favor/oppose) that?

SErONElY faVOr ..o 55%

72%
Somewhat favor.......cceoviiiicie e 17%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ...ttt eee e 7% }26%
SErONEIY OPPOSE ..eveeitiieteeeee ettt ee e 19%
UNSUFE ..ttt bbbt sesbe e besnsnseseseenees 2%

Now | have a few more questions for demographic purposes only...

17) How often would you say you vote in statewide elections -- always, nearly always, part of the time
or seldom?

AIWAYS «eviieeciieee ettt e et e st e e et e e e e sbae e e e ebaeeaeans 59%
NEArlY AlWaYS ...cceeeiiiieiciree et 25%
Part of the time ....ccveee e 8%
Y= o (o3 s TS USRS 6%
NEVET (VOL.) ittt e et e earae e 2%
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18) When you registered to vote, did you register as a Democrat, Republican, Non-Partisan, Undeclared,

or something else?

2015 2012
DEMOCIAt ... 15%.cceeeiiininnns 14%
REPUDIICAN.......iiiicee e 24%...ccccuveeann. 25%
[\ [o] g o =] o A 7= o [N 15%................ 15%
Undeclared........oooiiieiceeecee e 39%.ccccccireaanns 33%
(011 o 1= TR 3% eeeeeeeiieeeenns 6%
[\ oy A o] o1V o [=Te IR 4%..uveeeeeirnnnnn. 7%

19) Do you consider yourself very conservative, somewhat conservative, moderate, somewhat liberal
or very liberal? [randomized order — read top to bottom, bottom to top]

2015 2012

Very CONSEIVatiVe......uuuuiieieiiiiieiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiie e 17%.....cccc....... 18%

Somewhat conservative.......ccccceeeieciee i 26%...cuuieeaannnn. 23%

Y T o =T =1 T SRR 28%.ccuviiieaaannnn 31%

Somewhat liberal........ccooovviiiiice e 14%.....ceueennen. 11%

Very Beral ... e 9%.ccociiieeeeennn 7%

NOt Provided .....ccociiiieiiiee e 6%..cccecirrnann. 10%

20) What was the last level of schooling you completed? 2015 2012
Less than high school graduate.........cccocovivvvciieeiicieiccciee, 3%.cciciiieeeeenn, 3%

High school graduate/GED.........ccccevveievvreeecieneeeereeeeee e 23% e 24%

Some college/technical scChool ........ccceveveieecieeiiecieciee, 31%.ccueeereennne. 27%

College graduate .....ceeccerecieecee et 29%.cceiiiiieanne 31%
POSt-raduate......coccueeeiieeciee ettt 14%....cueeeennnen. 15%

21) What is your race or ethnic background? 2015 2012
L4 T TSRS 72%..ccoueecreannne 71%

AlASKan NatiVe....ccueeeciiecieecee e ee e 10%..ccveeeennnnen. 10%

(011 =T USSR 14%..ccccueeennnns 13%

NOt Provided .....ccovuiiiiiiieeie e 4%..ccccoueiaunaannn. 6%

22) Which of the following describes your use of tobacco products: do you currently smoke, are you a
former smoker, do you smoke occasionally, or do you never smoke?

CUITENt SMOKET .eeiiieiiie ettt e
0Occasional SMOKET ......ccovciiieiiiieeeecee e e
FOrmMer SMOKET ......cuvveeieiiee ettt
NEVET SMOKE ...veeiieiiiieeciieee ettt et ree e e ree e e

2015 2012
10%....covvnnnnnne 10%
W TP, 10%
25%..ccciiiinnnen. 27%
58%....ccccuuiinnn. 53%

23) Do you currently or have you ever used electronic cigarettes, also known as e-cigarettes? (If yes): And

are you a current or former user of e-cigarettes?
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24) In which of the following ranges does your total household income fall?

2015 2012

Less than S10,000 ......cceeeeeeeeieieeeee e eeee e st e esrreesre e 8% ... 3%
$10,000 - 524,999 .....oiivieeeeeecteeeee et 8% ueeeeeeiiraaanns 9%
$25,000 - 534,999 .....oiiviiieeeeeteee ettt 6% .eeeeeeeirireaaanns 6%
$35,000 - 549,999 .....oiiviieeeteereee e 11%......... 10%
$50,000 - 574,999 ....c.viivieeeeiecteee et 15%......... 13%
$75,000 - 599,999 .....oiiviieieieeeee ettt 14%......... 16%
More than $100,000 .........ccceeveereeveiireeeeneereere e eeeene e 30%......... 28%
NOt Provided .....ccoccuiiiiiciiie e e 12%......... 15%
25) Location 2015 2012
F AN Vol Vo] =TI 42%......... 41%
SOULNCENTral..cvveeeee i 23%......... 22%
LN =Y o NS 14%......... 15%
SOULNEASTE ...ttt 11%......... 12%
AU =Y U UURRR 10%......... 10%
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